
 

 

 

An  Act  
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 813 By: Griffin and David of the 

Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Caldwell of the House 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Department of Mental Health 

and Substance Abuse Services; amending 43A O.S. 2011, 

Section 3-324, which relates to certification fees; 

increasing limit on certain fees; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     43A O.S. 2011, Section 3-324, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3-324.  A.  The Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services is hereby authorized to establish and 

collect certification and renewal fees for certification of any 

program the Department is authorized by law to certify, to defray 

the costs incurred in the certification and renewal inspections and 

procedures. 

 

B.  The application and renewal fees for certification shall not 

exceed Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00) per certification. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2017. 
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Passed the Senate the 23rd day of February, 2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of April, 2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


